

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 16236/2017

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AJESH KUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 26948/2017 (IV-B)

)

SLP(C) No. 16277/2017 (IV-B)

)

SLP(C) No. 7151/2018 (IV-B)

)

SLP(C) No. 16502/2017 (IV-B)

)

SLP(C) No. 27100/2017 (IV-B)

)

SLP(C) No. 7574/2018 (IV-B)

)

SLP(C) No. 24694/2019 (IV-B)

IA No. 146195/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT)

Date : 20-11-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr Ashish Pandey, Adv.  
Mr Abhinav Kaushik, Adv.  
Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, AOR  
Mr Alok Sangwan, Adv.  
Mr Sunny Kadiyan, Adv.  
Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Item no.29

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Tushar Bakshi, AOR  
Mr Shish Pal Laler, Adv.  
Mr Sonit Sinhmar, Adv.  
Mr. Ravi Panwar, AOR  
Mr. Deepak Goel, AOR  
Mr Rishi Maheshwari, Adv.  
Mr Bharat Sood, Adv.  
Ms ShrutiJose, Adv.  
Mr Kamal Kant, Adv.  
Ms. Anne Mathew, AOR  
Mr Shovit Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 16236/2017

Opportunity to respondent no.1 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

None appeared for respondent nos. 2 and 3 when called. Record shows that vakalatnama has been filed on 7.11.2019 but counter affidavit has not been filed. Matter be processed in terms of Order XXI Rule 14(1), Supreme Court Rules, 2013 so far as respondent nos. 2 and 3 are concerned.

SLP(C) No. 26948/2017

None appeared for the petitioner when called.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed proof of service of pleadings on the ld. Counsel for the sole respondent despite last opportunity having been granted on 18.1.2019. Registry to process the matter as per rules for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for orders.

Item no.29

SLP(C) No. 16277/2017

None appeared for respondent nos. 1 to 10 when called. Record shows that vakalatnama has been filed on 7.11.2019 but counter affidavit has not been filed. Matter be processed in terms of Order XXI Rule 14(1), Supreme Court Rules, 2013 so far as respondent nos. 1 to 10 are concerned.

SLP(C) No. 7151/2018

Respondent nos. 1 to 9 have failed to file counter affidavit despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity is declined.

SLP(C) No. 16502/2017

Respondent no.1 has failed to file counter affidavit despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity is declined.

Service is complete on respondent nos. 2 to 4 in respect of alternative arrangement but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 27100/2017

Await track report in respect of respondent no.2.

Respondent nos. 1 and 3 to 5 have failed to file counter affidavit despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity is declined.

Service is complete on respondent no. 6 in respect of alternative arrangement but none has entered appearance.

None appeared for respondent no.7 when called. Record shows that vakalatnama has been filed on 7.11.2019 but counter affidavit has not been filed. Matter be processed in terms of

Item no.29

Order XXI Rule 14(1), Supreme Court Rules, 2013 so far as respondent no.7 is concerned.

SLP(C) No. 24694/2019

Await track report in respect of respondent no.1.

Respondent nos. 2 to 12 have been deleted from the array of parties vide order dt.3.10.2019.

SLP(C) No. 7574/2018

Respondent nos. 1 to 4 are granted four weeks time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent nos. 5 and 9 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps alongwith fresh particulars to effect service on respondent nos. 6 to 8 and 10 to 12 within two weeks time as last opportunity. If fresh steps are not taken with fresh particulars within two weeks time, registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for orders. If fresh steps are taken with fresh particulars within two weeks, process as per rules and list again on 13.2.2020.

Later on ld. Counsel for the petitioner in all matters and respondent SLP© Nos.16236, 16277, and 27100 of 2017 appeared and requested to mark their appearance, which is accordingly marked and ld. Counsels have been informed of the order passed today.

ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE  
Registrar